VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

FOLDING SEWING TABLE

MODEL:EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL:EC013-599002

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions carefully
before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our user
manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the product you
received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if there are any
technology or software updates on our product.

-1-



1.Important safety instructions

@ Warning - To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instructions
manual carefully. Save These Instructions For Future Use

@ Warning- Be sure to wear eye protectors when using this product.

2.GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL instructions before using this product. We strongly
recommendthat this product not be modified and/or used for any application
other than that forwhich it was designed.

1. Weight Limit: Ensure that the Main desktop(folding state) load
does not exceed the maximum specified limit of 50kg to avoid
deformation or damage.

2. Desktop Stability: When expanding the desktop, make sure the
hinges and supports are secure to prevent sudden folding or
wobbling.

3. Locking Casters: When using the table in a fixed position, ensure
that the lockable caster wheels are locked to prevent movement
during use.

4. Avoid Scratches: Avoid contact with sharp objects on the desktop
to prevent scratches or damage.

5. Pre-Use Check: Before each use, check that all screws, bolts,
knobs, and caster locks are securely fastened to ensure stability.

6. Proper Storage: Do not place the table in high-temperature,
high-humidity, or direct sunlight environments to prevent damage to
the wood and components.

7. No Standing: Do not stand on the tabletop or use any part of the
table as a step ladder to avoid structural damage and safety risks.




3.Part list

Ax6 ©)
Bx2 <&
Cx2
Dx12+1 @
Ex19+1 @
Fxat1 G
Hx16+2 @
Ix1 N
Structural Parts

No Name Qty

@O | Main desktop ¢ 1

@ | Auxiliary desktop 1

@ | Small table board 1

@ | Small table board support 2

® | Transverse support bar 1

® | Cross strut 1

@ | Left frame 1

Middle frame 1

© | Left hanging piece 1

Right hanging piece 1

@ | Side extension desktop 1

(@ | Connecting pipe 2

@ | Right frame 1

Bottom support plate 1

@ | Canvas box drawer 2

Canvas box bottom plate 2

M6x12

M6x30

M6x22

ST4X12

4mm



Hardware

Code | Name Qty Spec

A Adjustable Foot 4 pcs —

B Folding Hinge 2 pcs —

C Limit Block 2 pcs —

D Short Hex Bolt 12+ 1 pcs M6 x 12
E Medium Hex Bolt 19+ 1 pcs M6 x 30
F Long Hex Bolt 4 +1 pcs M6 x 22
H Self-tapping Screw | 16+ 2 pcs ST4x12
I Hex Key 1 pcs 4 mm

4.Main parameter
1.Model: EC013-599001

2.Desktop size(LxWxH): 1395x600x760mm
3.Main desktop max load: 50kg

5.Assembly process
Step 1: Install the Side Extension Top (Fig. ®)

1.Lay the Main Top Dface- down.
2.Align the Side Extension Top @to the left edge and attach with two Folding

Hinges (B).

3.Secure each hinge with 6 selftapping screws (H)
4.Align two Limit Blocks (C) under the extension top and fasten with tapping

screws (H).

@




Step 2: Install the Left and Right Hanger Plates (Fig. @)

1.Keep the Main Tabletop Wface down on a flat surface.

2.Attach the Left Hanger Plate @to the pre-drilled holes on the left, and the Right
Hanger Plate to the right.

3.Use 2 short hex bolts (D) for each plate, for a total of 4 bolts.

D x4

Step 3: Install the Adjustable Feet (Fig. ®)

1.Place the Left Frame @, Middle Frame ®), and Right Frame @ upside down.
2.Attach the Adjustable Feet (A) to the bottom corners of each frame, a total of 6
feet.

3.Tighten the Adjustable Feet (A) by hand to the desired height.

&)




Step 4: Connect the Frames and Support Bars (Fig. @)

1.Stand the Left Frame @), Middle Frame ©®), and Right Frame @ upright.
2.Position the Horizontal Support Bar & horizontally between the Left Frame @
and Middle Frame ®.

3.Attach the two Connector Tubes (2 horizontally between the Middle Frame
and Right Frame @3, at the top and bottom.

4.Use a total of 6 Medium Hex Bolts E to secure both ends of the support bar and
connector tubes to the frames.

Ex6

Step 5: Install the Tabletops and Side Extension Top (Fig. ®)
1.Place the assembled Left Frame @), Middle Frame ®), and Right Frame @
upright, aligning them with the corresponding holes on the underside of the Main
Tabletop (O and Side Extension Top .

2.Insert the Horizontal Support Bar ® and the two Connector Tubes @ into their
respective mounting positions.

3.Use a total of 9 Medium Hex Bolts E to fasten the frames, tabletops, support bar,
and connector tubes securely from top to bottom.

Ex9 ‘g

-6-



Step 6: Flip and Lock the U-shaped Bar (Fig. ®)

1. Flip the U-shaped bar upward from the bottom of the Left Frame (.

2. Snap the U-shaped bar into the corresponding limit blocks under the
Side Tabletop 2 and make sure it is securely locked.

3. Open and close the side tabletop repeatedly to ensure the U-shaped
bar folds and locks smoothly and reliably.

Step 7: Install the Bottom Support Panel (Fig. @)

1.Place the Bottom Support Panel (4 at the bottom between the
Middle Frame ® and the Right Frame (3.

2.Align the mounting holes of the bottom panel and the frames.
3.Use a total of 4 Medium Hex Bolts E to fasten the bottom panel
to the Middle Frame ® and Right Frame (3.




Step 8: Install the Cross Brace Rod (Fig. ®)

1.Take the Cross Brace Rod 6 and install it in an “X” shape on the rear of the Left
Frame (@ and Middle Frame ®).

2.Align the connection holes, and use a total of 4 Short Hex Bolts D to secure both
ends of the cross brace to the two frames.

©®

YA/,
pYES

Dx4 R

Step 9: Install the Platform Brackets (Fig. @)

1.Place the Drop-in Platform 3 face down.

2.Align the two Platform Brackets @ with the holes at both ends of the platform.
3.Use a total of 4 Short Hex Bolts D to securely attach the brackets to the bottom
of the platform @

Dx4 @



Step 10: Install the Drop-in Platform (Fig. {0)

1.Insert the Drop-in Platform @ (with brackets installed) into the space between
the Left Frame (@ and Middle Frame ®.

2.Align the mounting holes on both ends with the hanger brackets and ensure the
platform is seated evenly.

3.Use a total of 4 Long Hex Bolts F to securely fasten both ends of the platform @
to the hanger brackets.

Fx4 Gy

Step 11: Assemble the Canvas Drawers (Fig. @)

1.Unfold the Canvas Drawer @ and shape it by pulling out the sides.

2.Insert a Canvas Drawer Bottom (B into the bottom of the drawer (9, ensuring it
lies flat.

3.Repeat the steps above to assemble both drawers.




Step 12: Install the Canvas Drawers (Fig. (2)

1.Insert the two assembled Canvas Drawers @ into the drawer tracks on the right
side of the desk.

2.Ensure the drawers slide in and out smoothly. Assembly is now complete.

a2

Reminder :

After completing assembly, please use the hex key and other tools to
check and fully tighten all screws, ensuring the desk is stable and
secure.

6.0Operating Instructions

Verify all connections before use.

«Lift and lower the Drop- in Platform and Side Extension Top gently.
*Do not stand on the table; max load 50 kg.

*Clean with a damp soft cloth; avoid acidic or solvent cleaners.
*Store indoors in a dry, ventilated area.

7.Safety Notes

*For indoor use only.

*Keep hot objects off the surface.

*Children should use under adult supervision.

*Stop using immediately if you notice deformation or loose bolts.

-10 -



8.Maintenance

1. Regular Tightening: Every 90 days, check and tighten all bolts,
screws, knobs, and caster locks to ensure that nothing is loose or
worn out.

2. Cleaning and Care: Wipe the surface with a soft cloth and avoid
harsh chemical cleaners.

3. Moisture Prevention: Keep the table dry, especially when in use or
stored, to prevent warping or swelling due to moisture.

4. Caster Cleaning and Lubrication: Regularly clean the caster
wheels of dust and debris to the wheel axles to keep them moving
smoothly.

5. Caster Wear Check: Periodically check the lockable casters for
signs of wear, looseness, or faulty locking mechanisms. Replace
them if necessary to ensure safe use.

Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia

Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
UK | REP | Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
EC | REP | Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-1 -












VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

KLAPPBARER NAHTISCH

MODELL:EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELL:EC013-599002

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfaltig
durch, bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behélt sich eine
klare Auslegung unserer Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen des
Produkts hangt vom gelieferten Produkt ab. Bitte haben Sie Verstandnis
daflr, dass wir Sie nicht erneut tUber Technologie- oder Software-Updates

-1-



informieren.
1.Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung — Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, muss der
@ Benutzer die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig lesen. Bewahren Sie
diese Anleitung flr die zukiinftige Verwendung auf.

Warnung: Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts unbedingt
einen Augenschutz.

2. ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

LESEN SIE ALLE Anweisungen, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden. Wir
empfehlen dringend, dieses Produkt nicht zu verdndern und/oder fiir andere
als die vorgesehenen Anwendungen zu verwenden.

1. Gewichtsgrenze: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Belastung des Haupt
-Desktops (im zusammengeklappten Zustand) die angegebene
Hochstgrenze von 50 kg nicht Uberschreitet, um Verformungen oder
Schaden zu vermeiden.

2. Stabilitat der Tischplatte: Achten Sie beim Ausklappen der
Tischplatte darauf, dass die Scharniere und Stitzen sicher sind, um
ein plotzliches Zusammenklappen oder Wackeln zu verhindern.

3. Feststellbare Lenkrollen: Wenn Sie den Tisch in einer festen
Position verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass die feststellbaren
Lenkrollen arretiert sind, um eine Bewegung wahrend des
Gebrauchs zu verhindern.

4. Vermeiden Sie Kratzer: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen
Gegenstanden auf dem Schreibtisch, um Kratzer oder
Beschadigungen zu vermeiden.

5. Uberprifung vor der Verwendung: Uberpriifen Sie vor jeder
Verwendung, ob alle Schrauben, Bolzen, Kndpfe und Rollensperren
sicher befestigt sind, um die Stabilitat zu gewahrleisten.

6. Richtige Lagerung: Stellen Sie den Tisch nicht an Orte mit hohen
Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung, um Schaden am Holz und den Komponenten
zu vermeiden.

7. Nicht stehen: Stellen Sie sich nicht auf die Tischplatte und
verwenden Sie keinen Teil des Tisches als Trittleiter, um strukturelle
Schaden und Sicherheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.




3.Teileliste

Ax6 ©)
Bx2 <&
Cx2
Dx12+1 @
Ex19+1 @
Fxat1 G
Hx16+2 @
Ix1 N
Strukturteile

NE Name Me

IN. nge

(O | Hauptdesktop ¢ 1

@ | Zusatz-Desktop 1

@ | Kleines Tischbrett 1

@ | Kleine Tischplattenstitze 2

® | Quertrager 1

® | Querstrebe 1

@ | Linker Rahmen 1

Mittlerer Rahmen 1

© | Linkes Hangestiick 1

Rechtes Hangestiick 1

@ | Seitliche Desktop-Erweiterung | 1

-3-

M6x12

M6x30

M6x22

ST4X12

4mm



@@ | Verbindungsrohr 2
@ | Rechter Rahmen 1
Untere Stiitzplatte 1
@ | Schublade aus Canvas-Box 2
Bodenplatte der Canvas-Box 2
Hardware
Code | Name Menge Spezifikation
A Verstellbarer Fuly 4 Stck. —
B Klappscharnier 2 Stck. —
C Begrenzungsblock 2 Stck. —
D Kurze Sechskantschraube 12 + 1 Stick | M6 x 12
E Mittlere Sechskantschraube 19 + 1 Stick | M6 x 30
F Lange Sechskantschraube 4 + 1 Stick M6 x 22
H Selbstschneidende - Schraube | 16 + 2 Stick | ST4 x 12
ICH | Inbusschliissel 1 Stck. 4 mm

4.Hauptparameter

1. Modell: EC013-599001
2. Desktop-Grofe (L x B x H): 1395 x 600 x 760 mm
3. Maximale Belastung des Hauptdesktops: 50 kg

5.Montageprozess

Schritt 1: Installieren Sie die seitliche Erweiterung oben (Abb. @)

1. Legen Sie das Hauptoberteil (D mit der Vorderseite nach unten.

2. Richten Sie die obere Seitenverlangerung @ an der linken Kante aus und
befestigen Sie sie mit zwei Klappscharnieren (B).
3.Befestigen Sie jedes Scharnier mit 6 selbstschneidenden Schrauben (H).

4. Richten Sie zwei Begrenzungsblocke (C) unter der Verlangerungsoberseite aus

und befestigen Sie sie mit Blechschrauben (H).




Hx16 W% Cx2 §% Bx2 <»

Schritt 2: Installieren Sie die linken und rechten
Aufhiangeplatten (Abb. @)

1. Legen Sie die Haupttischplatte O mit der Vorderseite nach unten auf eine
ebene Flache.

2. Befestigen Sie die linke Aufhangeplatte @ an den vorgebohrten Léchern auf der
linken Seite und die rechte Aufhangeplatte 10 an der rechten Seite.

3. Verwenden Sie fiir jede Platte 2 kurze Sechskantschrauben (D), also insgesamt
4 Schrauben.

D x4

Schritt 3: Montieren Sie die verstellbaren FiiRe (Abb. 3)
1. Legen Sie den linken Rahmen @), den mittleren Rahmen & und den rechten
Rahmen @ auf den Kopf.



2. Befestigen Sie die verstellbaren Fiie (A) an den unteren Ecken jedes
Rahmens, insgesamt 6 Ful3.
3. Ziehen Sie die verstellbaren Fiie (A) von Hand auf die gewtiinschte Hohe fest.

&)

Schritt 4: Rahmen und Stiitzstangen verbinden (Abb. @)

1. Stellen Sie den linken Rahmen (@), den mittleren Rahmen () und den rechten
Rahmen @3 aufrecht hin.

2. Positionieren Sie die horizontale Stiitzstange ® horizontal zwischen dem linken
Rahmen (D und dem mittleren Rahmen ).

3. Befestigen Sie die beiden Verbindungsrohre @ horizontal zwischen dem
mittleren Rahmen & und dem rechten Rahmen (), oben und unten.

4. Verwenden Sie insgesamt 6 mittelgrolRe Sechskantschrauben E, um beide
Enden der Stltzstange und der Verbindungsrohre an den Rahmen zu befestigen.

Ex6



Schritt 5: Tischplatten und seitliche Verlangerungsplatte
montieren (Abb. ®)

1. Stellen Sie den zusammengebauten linken Rahmen @), mittleren Rahmen
und rechten Rahmen @3 aufrecht hin und richten Sie sie an den entsprechenden
Lochern auf der Unterseite der Haupttischplatte (O und der seitlichen
Verlangerungsplatte D aus.

2. Setzen Sie die horizontale Stltzstange ® und die beiden Verbindungsrohre @
in ihre jeweiligen Montagepositionen ein.

3. Verwenden Sie insgesamt 9 mittelgroe Sechskantschrauben E, um die
Rahmen, Tischplatten, Stiitzstangen und Verbindungsrohre von oben nach unten
sicher zu befestigen.

Ex9 “p

Schritt 6: U-formige Stange umklappen und verriegeln (Abb. ®)
4. Klappen Sie die U-férmige Stange von der Unterseite des linken
Rahmens (@) nach oben.

5. Rasten Sie die U-formige Stange in die entsprechenden
Begrenzungsbldcke unter der seitlichen Tischplatte @) ein und stellen Sie
sicher, dass sie sicher verriegelt ist.

6. Offnen und schlieRen Sie die seitliche Tischplatte wiederholt, um
sicherzustellen, dass die U-formige Stange reibungslos und zuverlassig
zusammengeklappt und verriegelt wird.



Schritt 7: Untere Stiitzplatte montieren (Abb. @)

1. Platzieren Sie die untere Stutzplatte (4 unten zwischen dem
mittleren Rahmen (® und dem rechten Rahmen (3.

2. Richten Sie die Befestigungslécher der Bodenplatte und der
Rahmen aus.

3. Verwenden Sie insgesamt 4 mittelgrol3e Sechskantschrauben E,
um die Bodenplatte (49 am mittleren Rahmen (8 und am rechten
Rahmen @ zu befestigen.

1. Nehmen Sie die Querstrebe ® und installieren Sie sie in einer ,X“-Form an der
Riickseite des linken Rahmens @ und des mittleren Rahmens ®.



2. Richten Sie die Verbindungsldcher aus und befestigen Sie beide Enden der
Querstrebe mit insgesamt 4 kurzen Sechskantschrauben D an den beiden
Rahmen.

©®

YA/,
pYES

Dx4 ("’@

Schritt 9: Installieren Sie die Plattformhalterungen (Abb. ©)

1. Legen Sie die Drop-in-Plattform 3 mit der Vorderseite nach unten ab.

2. Richten Sie die beiden Plattformhalterungen @ an den Ldchern an beiden
Enden der Plattform aus.

3. Verwenden Sie insgesamt 4 kurze Sechskantschrauben D, um die Halterungen
sicher an der Unterseite der Plattform zu befestigen ®

®

Dx4 4
Schritt 10: Installieren Sie die Drop-in-Plattform (Abb. (0)

-9-



1. Setzen Sie die Drop-in-Plattform @) (mit installierten Halterungen) in den Raum
zwischen dem linken Rahmen (D und dem mittleren Rahmen ®) ein.

2. Richten Sie die Befestigungslocher an beiden Enden mit den
Aufhangehalterungen aus und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Plattform gleichmaRig
sitzt.

3. Verwenden Sie insgesamt 4 lange Sechskantschrauben F, um beide Enden der
Plattform 3 sicher an den Aufhangungshalterungen zu befestigen.

Fx4 Gy

Schritt 11: Zusammenbau der Canvas-Schubladen (Abb. ()

1. Klappen Sie die Canvas-Schublade @ auf und formen Sie sie durch
Herausziehen der Seiten.

2. Legen Sie einen Canvas-Schubladenboden (0 in den Boden der Schublade
ein und achten Sie darauf, dass er flach aufliegt.

3. Wiederholen Sie die obigen Schritte, um beide Schubladen zusammenzubauen.

-10 -



Schritt 12: Installieren Sie die Canvas-Schubladen (Abb. 1)
1. Setzen Sie die beiden montierten Canvas-Schubladen @ in die
Schubladenschienen auf der rechten Seite des Schreibtisches ein.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schubladen reibungslos ein- und ausfahren. Die
Montage ist nun abgeschlossen.

Erinnerung :

Uberprifen Sie nach Abschluss der Montage mit dem
Inbusschlissel und anderen Werkzeugen alle Schrauben und
ziehen Sie sie fest an , um sicherzustellen, dass der Schreibtisch
stabil und sicher ist.

6. Bedienungsanleitung

-1 -



« Uberpriifen Sie vor der Verwendung alle Verbindungen.

* Heben und senken Sie die Drop-in-Plattform und die seitliche
Verlangerungsplatte vorsichtig.

* Nicht auf den Tisch stellen; maximale Belastung 50 kg.

* Mit einem feuchten, weichen Tuch reinigen; saure- oder
I6sungsmittelhaltige Reiniger vermeiden.

* Im Innenbereich an einem trockenen, bellfteten Ort lagern.

7. Sicherheitshinweise

* Nur fiir den Innenbereich.

*Halten Sie heille Gegenstande von der Oberflache fern.

* Kinder sollten das Gerat unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwenden.

« Stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort ein, wenn Sie Verformungen oder lose
Schrauben bemerken.

8. Wartung

1. RegelmaRiges Festziehen: Uberpriifen Sie alle 90 Tage alle
Bolzen, Schrauben, Knopfe und Rollenfeststeller und ziehen Sie sie
fest, um sicherzustellen, dass nichts locker oder abgenutzt ist.

2. Reinigung und Pflege: Wischen Sie die Oberflache mit einem
weichen Tuch ab und vermeiden Sie aggressive chemische
Reinigungsmittel.

3. Feuchtigkeitsschutz: Halten Sie den Tisch trocken, insbesondere
wahrend der Verwendung oder Lagerung, um ein Verziehen oder
Aufquellen durch Feuchtigkeit zu verhindern.

4. Reinigung und Schmierung der Lenkrollen: Reinigen Sie die
Lenkrollen regelmaRig von Staub und Schmutz bis hin zu den
Radachsen, damit sie sich reibungslos bewegen.

5. Uberpriifung der Rollenabnutzung: Uberpriifen Sie die
feststellbaren Rollen regelmafRig auf Anzeichen von Verschleily,
Lockerheit oder fehlerhafte Verriegelungsmechanismen. Ersetzen
Sie sie bei Bedarf, um eine sichere Nutzung zu gewahrleisten.

Hersteller: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adresse: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,

-12-



Shanghai 200000 CN.

Importiert nach AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australien

Importiert in die USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-13-












VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

TABLE DE COUTURE PLIANTE

MODELE : EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELE : EC013-599002

Ceci est le mode d'emploi d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité
du manuel avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit d'interpréter
clairement ce manuel d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit dépend du
produit que vous avez recgu. Veuillez nous excuser pour les éventuelles
mises a jour technologiques ou logicielles.

-1-



1. Consignes de sécurité importantes

Avertissement : Pour réduire les risques de blessures, I'utilisateur doit
@ lire attentivement le manuel d’instructions. Conservez ces instructions
pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Avertissement - Assurez-vous de porter des lunettes de protection
lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.

2. CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE

LISEZ TOUTES les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit. Nous
recommandons fortement de ne pas modifier ce produit ni de l'utiliser pour
une application autre que celle pour laquelle il a été congu.

1. Limite de poids : assurez-vous que la charge du bureau principal
(état plié) ne dépasse pas la limite maximale spécifiée de 5 0 kg
pour éviter toute déformation ou tout dommage.

2. Stabilité du bureau : lorsque vous agrandissez le bureau,
assurez-vous que les charniéres et les supports sont bien fixés pour
éviter tout pliage ou oscillation soudaine.

3. Roulettes verrouillables : lorsque vous utilisez la table dans une
position fixe, assurez-vous que les roulettes verrouillables sont
verrouillées pour empécher tout mouvement pendant I'utilisation.

4. Evitez les rayures : évitez tout contact avec des objets pointus sur
le bureau pour éviter les rayures ou les dommages.

5. Vérification avant utilisation : avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que
toutes les vis, boulons, boutons et verrous de roulettes sont
solidement fixés pour assurer la stabilité.

6. Stockage approprié : Ne placez pas la table dans des
environnements a haute température, a forte humidité ou a la
lumiere directe du soleil pour éviter d'endommager le bois et les
composants.

7. Interdiction de se tenir debout : Ne vous tenez pas debout sur la
table et n'utilisez aucune partie de la table comme escabeau pour
eviter tout dommage structurel et tout risque de sécurité.




3. Liste des pieces

Piéces structurelles

Ax6 @
Bx2 B
Cx2

D x 12+1 r”’(@ M6x12
Ex19+1 @

M6x30

$

Fx4+1 Q) wmexe2
H x16+2 % ST4x12

Ix1 N4mm

Nom

Qté

Bureau principal ¢

Bureau auxiliaire

—

Petit plateau de table

—

Petit support de plateau de
table

N

Barre de support transversale

traverse

Cadre de gauche

Cadre central

Piéce suspendue a gauche

Piece suspendue a droite

Bureau a extension latérale

Tuyau de raccordement

QPe|Be0® Q2T ® @O P Z

Cadre droit

AN




Plaque de support inférieure 1
@ | Tiroir en toile 2
Plaque de fond de boite en toile | 2

Matériel
Code | Nom Qteé Spécifications
UN pied réglable 4 pieces —

B Charniére pliante 2 pieces —
C Blocage de limite 2 piéces —
D Boulon hexagonal court | 12 + 1 piéces | M6 x 12
E
F
H

Boulon hexagonal moyen | 19 + 1 piéces | M6 x 30
Boulon hexagonal long 4 + 1 pieces | M6 x 22
Vis autotaraudeuse- 16 + 2 pieces | ST4 x 12
je Clé hexagonale 1 piéce 4 mm

4. Paramétre principal

1. Modéle : EC013-599001

2. Dimensions du bureau (L x | x H) : 1395 x 600 x 760 mm
3. Charge maximale du bureau principal : 50 kg

5. Processus d'assemblage
Etape 1 : Installer la partie supérieure de I'extension latérale (Fig.

@)

1. Posez le dessus principal 1 face vers le bas.

2. Alignez I'extension latérale supérieure @ sur le bord gauche et fixez-la avec
deux charnieres pliantes (B).

3. Fixez chaque charniére avec 6 vis autotaraudeuses (H)

4. Alignez deux blocs de limite (C) sous le dessus de I'extension et fixez-les avec
des vis taraudeuses (H).



Hx16 W% Cx2 §% Bx2 <»

Etape 2 : Installez les plaques de suspension gauche et droite
(Fig. @)

1. Gardez le plateau principal 1 face vers le bas sur une surface plane.

2. Fixez la plaque de suspension gauche © aux trous pré-percés a gauche et la

plaque de suspension droite (0 a droite.
3. Utilisez 2 boulons hexagonaux courts (D) pour chaque plaque, pour un total de

4 boulons.

D x4

Etape 3 : Installez les pieds réglables (Fig. ®)
1. Placez le cadre gauche (@), le cadre central @ et le cadre droit @3 & l'envers.
2. Fixez les pieds réglables (A) aux coins inférieurs de chaque cadre, soit un total

de 6 pieds.



3. Serrez les pieds réglables (A) a la main a la hauteur souhaitée.

&)

Etape 4 : Connectez les cadres et les barres de support (Fig. @)
1. Placez le cadre gauche (@), le cadre central ® et le cadre droit 3 a la verticale.
2. Positionnez la barre de support horizontale & horizontalement entre le cadre
gauche @ et le cadre central ®.

3. Fixez les deux tubes de connexion (2 horizontalement entre le cadre central
et le cadre droit (3, en haut et en bas.

4. Utilisez un total de 6 boulons hexagonaux moyens E pour fixer les deux
extrémités de la barre de support et des tubes de connexion aux cadres.

Ex6
Etape 5 : Installer les plateaux de table et la rallonge latérale

(Fig. ®)



1. Placez le cadre gauche (@), le cadre central ® et le cadre droit @3 assemblés a
la verticale, en les alignant avec les trous correspondants situés sous le plateau
principal @ et le plateau d'extension latérale (.

2. Insérez la barre de support horizontale ® et les deux tubes de connexion (2
dans leurs positions de montage respectives.

3. Utilisez un total de 9 boulons hexagonaux moyens E pour fixer solidement les
cadres, les plateaux de table, la barre de support et les tubes de connexion de
haut en bas.

Ex9 “ap

Etape 6 : Retournez et verrouillez la barre en U (Fig. ®)

7. Retournez la barre en forme de U vers le haut a partir du bas du cadre
gauche @.

8. Enclenchez la barre en forme de U dans les blocs de limite
correspondants sous le plateau latéral 2 et assurez-vous qu'elle est bien
verrouillée.

9. Ouvrez et fermez le plateau latéral a plusieurs reprises pour garantir
que la barre en forme de U se plie et se verrouille en douceur et de
maniére fiable.



Etape 7 : Installation du panneau de support inférieur (Fig. @)
1. Placez le panneau de support inférieur (4 en bas entre le cadre
central (® et le cadre droit (3.

2. Alignez les trous de montage du panneau inférieur et des cadres.
3. Utilisez un total de 4 boulons hexagonaux moyens E pour fixer le
panneau inférieur (9 au cadre central (8 et au cadre droit (3.

@
G

@

1. Prenez la tige de renfort transversale ® et installez-la en forme de « X » &
l'arriére du cadre gauche @ et du cadre central ®.

2. Alignez les trous de connexion et utilisez un total de 4 boulons hexagonaux
courts D pour fixer les deux extrémités de la traverse aux deux cadres.



©®

YA/,
pYES

Dx4 R

Etape 9 : Installer les supports de la plate-forme (Fig. @)
1. Placez la plate-forme d'insertion @ face vers le bas.
2. Alignez les deux supports de plate-forme @ avec les trous aux deux extrémités

de la plate-forme.
3. Utilisez un total de 4 boulons hexagonaux courts D pour fixer solidement les

supports au bas de la plate-forme ®

Dx4 4
Etape 10 : Installation de la plate-forme d'insertion (Fig. @)

1. Insérez la plate-forme d'insertion @ (avec les supports installés) dans I'espace
entre le cadre gauche @ et le cadre central ®.



2. Alignez les trous de montage aux deux extrémités avec les supports de
suspension et assurez-vous que la plate-forme est bien fixée.

3. Utilisez un total de 4 boulons hexagonaux longs F pour fixer solidement les
deux extrémités de la plate-forme @ aux supports de suspension.

Fx4 Gy

Etape 11 : Assembler les tiroirs en toile (Fig. @)

1. Dépliez le tiroir en toile @ et fagonnez-le en tirant sur les cotés.

2. Insérez un fond de tiroir en toile (6 dans le fond du tiroir (9, en vous assurant
qu'il repose a plat.

3. Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour assembler les deux tiroirs.

Etape 12 : Installer les tiroirs en toile (Fig. @)

1. Insérez les deux tiroirs en toile assemblés (% dans les rails des tiroirs sur le coté

droit du bureau.

-10 -



2. Assurez-vous que les tiroirs coulissent facilement. L'assemblage est maintenant
terminé.

a2

Rappel :

Une fois I'assemblage terminé, veuillez utiliser la clé hexagonale et
d'autres outils pour vérifier et serrer complétement toutes les
vis , en vous assurant que le bureau est stable et sécurisé.

6. Mode d' emploi

*Vérifiez toutes les connexions avant utilisation.

*Soulevez et abaissez doucement la plate-forme escamotable et le plateau
d’extension latérale.

* Ne pas monter sur la table ; charge maximale 50 kg.

*Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux et humide ; éviter les nettoyants acides ou
solvants.

» Conserver a l'intérieur dans un endroit sec et aéré.

7. Consignes de sécurité

*Pour usage intérieur uniquement.

» Gardez les objets chauds hors de la surface.

*Les enfants doivent utiliser ce produit sous la surveillance d’'un adulte.

* Arrétez immédiatement I'utilisation si vous remarquez une déformation ou

-1 -



des boulons desserrés.

8. Entretien

1. Serrage régulier : tous les 90 jours, vérifiez et serrez tous les
boulons, vis, boutons et verrous de roulettes pour vous assurer que
rien n'est desserré ou use.

2. Nettoyage et entretien : Essuyez la surface avec un chiffon doux
et évitez les nettoyants chimiques agressifs.

3. Prévention de I'humidité : gardez la table au sec, surtout
lorsqu'elle est utilisée ou stockée, pour éviter toute déformation ou
gonflement da a I'humidité.

4. Nettoyage et lubrification des roulettes : nettoyez régulierement
les roulettes de la poussiéere et des débris sur les axes des roues
pour qu'elles puissent se déplacer en douceur.

5. Vérification de l'usure des roulettes : Vérifiez régulierement les
roulettes verrouillables pour déceler tout signe d'usure, de
desserrage ou de défaillance du mécanisme de verrouillage.
Remplacez-les si nécessaire pour garantir une utilisation en toute
sécurité.

Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adresse : Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 CN.

Importé en Australie : SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET, ASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australie

Importé aux Etats-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166
Anaheim

Lieu, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

-12-



UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-13-












VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

OPVOUWBARE NAAITAFEL

MODEL:EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL:EC013-599002

Dit is de originele handleiding. Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door voordat
u het product gebruikt. VEVOR behoudt zich het recht voor om de
gebruiksaanwijzing duidelijk te interpreteren. Het uiterlijk van het product is
afhankelijk van het product dat u hebt ontvangen. Neemt u het ons niet
kwalijk dat we u niet meer op de hoogte stellen van eventuele

-1-



technologische of software-updates voor ons product.
1. Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Waarschuwing - Om het risico op letsel te verminderen, moet de
@ gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig lezen. Bewaar deze
instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Waarschuwing: Draag altijd een oogbescherming wanneer u dit
product gebruikt.

2. ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

LEES ALLE instructies voordat u dit product gebruikt. Wij raden ten zeerste
aan dit product niet te wijzigen en/of te gebruiken voor andere doeleinden
dan waarvoor het is ontworpen.

1. Gewichtslimiet: Zorg ervoor dat de belasting van het
hoofdbureaublad ( opgevouwen) de maximaal gespecificeerde limiet
van 50 kg niet overschrijdt om vervorming of schade te voorkomen.
2. Stabiliteit van het bureaublad: Zorg er bij het uitklappen van het
bureaublad voor dat de scharnieren en steunen stevig vastzitten om
plotseling inklappen of wiebelen te voorkomen.

3. Vergrendelbare wielen: Wanneer u de tafel op een vaste plaats
gebruikt, zorg er dan voor dat de vergrendelbare wielen zijn
vergrendeld om beweging tijdens gebruik te voorkomen.

4. Voorkom krassen: Vermijd contact van scherpe voorwerpen op
het bureaublad om krassen of schade te voorkomen.

5. Controle voor gebruik: Controleer voor elk gebruik of alle
schroeven, bouten, knoppen en wielvergrendelingen goed vastzitten
om stabiliteit te garanderen.

6. Correcte opslag: Plaats de tafel niet op een plaats met een hoge
temperatuur, hoge luchtvochtigheid of direct zonlicht om schade aan
het hout en de onderdelen te voorkomen.

7. Niet staan: Ga niet op het tafelblad staan en gebruik geen enkel
deel van de tafel als trapje om structurele schade en
veiligheidsrisico's te voorkomen.




3.0Onderdelenlijst

Structurele onderdelen

Ax6 @
Bx2 <&
Cx2

D x 12+1 r(('(@ M6x12
Ex19+1 @

M6x30

$

Fx4+1 Q) wmexe2
H x16+2 % ST4x12

Ix1 N’4mm

Naam

Aan
tal

Hoofdbureaublad c

Hulpbureaublad

—

Klein tafelbord

—

Ondersteuning voor klein
tafelblad

N

Dwarssteunbalk

Dwarsbalk

Linker frame

Middenframe

Links hangend stuk

Rechts hangend stuk

Zij-uitbreiding bureaublad

Verbindingsbuis

QP60 ® RGO ® ®OO® Z

Rechter frame

AN




Onderste steunplaat 1
@ | Canvas doos lade 2
Canvas box bodemplaat 2
Hardware
Code | Naam Aantal Specificatie
A Verstelbare voet 4 stuks —
B Vouwscharnier 2 stuks —
C Limietblok 2 stuks —
D Korte zeskantbout 12 + 1 stuks | M6 x 12
E Middelgrote zeskantbout | 19 + 1 stuks | M6 x 30
F Lange zeskantbout 4 + 1 stuks M6 x 22
H Zelftappende -schroef 16 + 2 stuks | ST4 x 12
I Inbussleutel 1 st. 4 mm

4. Hoofdparameter
1. Model: EC013-599001
2. Bureaubladformaat (L x B x H): 1395 x 600 x 760 mm
3. Maximale belasting van het hoofdbureaublad: 50 kg

5. Montageproces
Stap 1: Installeer de zijverlenging bovenaan (Fig. ©®)

1. Leg de hoofdtop 1 met de voorkant naar beneden.
2. Lijn de bovenste zijverlenging 2 uit met de linkerrand en bevestig deze met twee

vouwscharnieren (B).
3. Bevestig elk scharnier met 6 zelftappende schroeven (H)

4. Lijn twee begrenzingsblokken (C) uit onder de verlengtop en bevestig ze met

zelftappende schroeven (H).




Hx16 W% Cx2 §% Bx2 <»

Stap 2: De linker- en rechterophangplaten installeren (Fig. 2)

1. Leg het hoofdtafelblad 1 met de voorkant naar beneden op een vlak oppervlak.
2. Bevestig de linker ophangplaat @ aan de voorgeboorde gaten aan de linkerkant
en de rechter ophangplaat 10 aan de rechterkant.

3. Gebruik voor elke plaat 2 korte zeskantbouten (D), voor een totaal van 4
bouten.

D x4

Stap 3: Installeer de verstelbare voeten (Fig. 3)

1. Plaats het linkerframe (), middelste frame ©® en rechterframe @
ondersteboven.

2. Bevestig de verstelbare voeten (A) aan de onderste hoeken van elk frame, in
totaal 6 voeten.



3. Draai de verstelbare voeten (A) met de hand vast op de gewenste hoogte.

&)

Stap 4: Bevestig de frames en steunbalken (Fig. 4)

1. Zet het linkerframe @), middelste frame @ en rechterframe (3 rechtop.

2. Plaats de horizontale steunbalk & horizontaal tussen het linkerframe (@ en het
middelste frame (®).

3. Bevestig de twee verbindingsbuizen (2 horizontaal tussen het middelste frame
en het rechterframe @3, boven en onder.

4. Gebruik in totaal 6 middelgrote zeskantbouten E om beide uiteinden van de
steunbalk en de verbindingsbuizen aan de frames te bevestigen.

Ex6

Stap 5: Plaats de tafelbladen en het zij-uitschuifblad (Fig. 5)

1. Plaats het gemonteerde linkerframe (@), middelste frame @ en rechterframe @
rechtop en lijn ze uit met de overeenkomstige gaten aan de onderkant van het
hoofdtafelblad O en het zijuitbreidingsblad .

-6-



2. Plaats de horizontale steunbalk & en de twee verbindingsbuizen (2 in de
respectievelijke montageposities.

3. Gebruik in totaal 9 middelgrote zeskantbouten E om de frames, tafelbladen,
steunbalk en verbindingsbuizen stevig van boven naar beneden vast te zetten.

Stap 6: De U-vormige stang omdraaien en vergrendelen (Fig. ®)
10. Klap de U-vormige balk vanaf de onderkant van het linkerframe (@)
omhoog.

11. Klik de U-vormige balk in de overeenkomstige begrenzingsblokken
onder het zijtafelblad @ en zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzit.

12. Open en sluit het zijtafelblad herhaaldelijk om ervoor te zorgen dat de
U-vormige stang soepel en betrouwbaar inklapt en vergrendelt.

Stap 7: Het onderste ondersteuningspaneel installeren (fig. @)



1. Plaats het onderste steunpaneel (9 onderaan tussen het
middelste frame (© en het rechterframe (3.

2. Zorg dat de montagegaten van het onderste paneel en de frames
op één lijn liggen.

3. Gebruik in totaal 4 middelgrote zeskantbouten E om het onderste
paneel 1 aan het middelste frame ® en het rechterframe @3 te
bevestigen.

@
G

0

1. Neem de dwarsbalk 6 en monteer deze in een “X”-vorm aan de achterkant van
het linkerframe (@ en het middelste frame ©).

2. Lijn de verbindingsgaten uit en gebruik in totaal 4 korte zeskantbouten D om
beide uiteinden van de dwarsbalk aan de twee frames te bevestigen.

Dx4 ("’(@




Stap 9: Installeer de platformbeugels (Fig. @)

1. Plaats het Drop-in Platform 3 met de voorkant naar beneden.

2. Lijn de twee platformbeugels 4 uit met de gaten aan beide uiteinden van het
platform.

3. Gebruik in totaal 4 korte zeskantbouten D om de beugels stevig aan de
onderkant van het platform te bevestigen @

Dx4 4
Stap 10: Installeer het Drop-in Platform (Fig. @)

1. Plaats het Drop-in Platform 3 (met geinstalleerde beugels) in de ruimte tussen
het linkerframe (@ en het middelste frame ®).

2. Lijn de montagegaten aan beide uiteinden uit met de ophangbeugels en zorg
ervoor dat het platform gelijkmatig zit.

3. Gebruik in totaal 4 lange zeskantbouten F om beide uiteinden van het platform
(® stevig aan de ophangbeugels te bevestigen.



Fx4 &

Stap 11: Monteer de Canvas-lades (Fig. )

1. Vouw de Canvas Drawer @ open en geef hem vorm door de zijkanten naar
buiten te trekken.

2. Plaats een Canvas Drawer Bottom (® in de bodem van de lade @ en zorg
ervoor dat deze plat ligt.

3. Herhaal de bovenstaande stappen om beide lades te monteren.

Stap 12: Installeer de Canvas-laden (Fig. 1)

1. Plaats de twee gemonteerde Canvas-laden @ in de ladegeleiders aan de
rechterkant van het bureau.

2. Zorg ervoor dat de lades soepel in en uit schuiven. De montage is nu voltooid.

-10 -



Herinnering :

Nadat u de montage hebt voltooid, controleert u met de inbussleutel
en ander gereedschap of alle schroeven goed vastzitten . Zo weet
u zeker dat het bureau stabiel en veilig staat.

6. Gebruiksaanwijzing

«Controleer alle verbindingen voor gebruik.

*Til het Drop-in Platform en de zij-uitschuifbare bovenkant voorzichtig op
en neer.

*Niet op de tafel staan; maximale belasting 50 kg.

*Maak schoon met een vochtige zachte doek. Vermijd zure of
oplosmiddelhoudende reinigingsmiddelen.

*Binnenshuis bewaren op een droge, geventileerde plaats.

7. Veiligheidsinstructies

*Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.

*Houd hete voorwerpen van het oppervlak af.

*Kinderen dienen dit product alleen onder toezicht van volwassenen te
gebruiken.

*Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik als u vervorming of losse bouten
constateert.

-1 -



8. Onderhoud

1. Regelmatig vastdraaien: Controleer elke 90 dagen alle bouten,
schroeven, knoppen en wielvergrendelingen en draai ze goed vast.
Zo weet u zeker dat er niets loszit of versleten is.

2. Reiniging en onderhoud: Veeg het oppervlak af met een zachte
doek en vermijd agressieve chemische reinigingsmiddelen.

3. Vochtpreventie: Houd de tafel droog, vooral wanneer u hem
gebruikt of opbergt, om kromtrekken of opzwellen door vocht te
voorkomen.

4. Reinigen en smeren van de zwenkwielen: Maak de zwenkwielen
regelmatig schoon en verwijder stof en vuil van de wielassen, zodat
ze soepel blijven bewegen.

5. Controle op slijtage van de zwenkwielen: Controleer de
vergrendelbare zwenkwielen regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage,
loszitten of defecte vergrendelingsmechanismen. Vervang ze indien
nodig om veilig gebruik te garanderen.

Fabrikant: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

Geimporteerd naar AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD

NSW 2122 Australié

Geimporteerd naar de VS: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166
Anaheim

Plaats, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
UK | REP | Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
EC | REP | Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-12-



-13-












VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

HOPFALLBART SYBORD

MODELL: EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELL: EC013-599002

Detta ar originalinstruktionerna, vanligen las alla instruktioner noggrant
innan du anvander produkten. VEVOR forbehaller sig en tydlig tolkning av
var anvandarmanual. Produktens utseende ska vara beroende av den
produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursakt for att vi inte kommer att informera
dig igen om det finns nagra teknik- eller programuppdateringar for var

-1-



produkt.
1. Viktiga sakerhetsinstruktioner

bruksanvisningen noggrant. Spara dessa instruktioner for framtida

§ Varning - For att minska risken for skador maste anvandaren lasa
bruk.

Varning - Var noga med att bara 6gonskydd nar du anvander denna
produkt.

2. ALLMANNA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

LAS ALLA instruktioner innan du anvinder den har produkten. Vi
rekommenderar starkt att produkten inte modifieras och/eller anvands for
nagot annat &ndamal an det den ar avsedd for.

1. Viktgrans: Se till att huvudskrivbordets belastning (i hopfallt
tillstand) inte 6verstiger den angivha maximala gransen pa 50 kg for
att undvika deformation eller skador.

2. Skrivbordsstabilitet: Nar du faller ut skrivbordet, se till att
gangjarnen och stdden ar sakra for att forhindra plotslig vikning eller
vinglar.

3. Lasbara hjul: Nar bordet anvands i ett fast lage, se till att de
lasbara hjulen ar lasta for att férhindra rorelse under anvandning.

4. Undvik repor: Undvik kontakt med vassa féremal pa skrivbordet
for att forhindra repor eller skador.

5. Kontroll fére anvandning: Kontrollera fore varje anvandning att alla
skruvar, bultar, vred och hjullas ar ordentligt atdragna for att
sakerstalla stabilitet.

6. Korrekt forvaring: Placera inte bordet i miljder med hég temperatur,
hog luftfuktighet eller direkt solljus for att forhindra skador pa traet
och komponenterna.

7. Sta inte pa bordsskivan: Sta inte pa bordsskivan och anvand inte
nagon del av bordet som stege for att undvika strukturella skador
och sakerhetsrisker.




3. Dellista

Strukturella delar

AXx6 @
Bx2 <&

Cx2
Dx12+1 @
Ex19+1 @
Fxat1 G
Hx16+2 @
Ix1 N

Namn

Ant

L

Huvudskrivbord ¢

Hjalpskrivbord

Liten bordsskiva

Stod for litet bordsbrade

Tvargaende stodstang

Tvarstod

Vanster ram

Mittram

Vansterhangande del

Hogerhangande del

Sidoférlangning av skrivbord

Anslutningsror

Hoger ram

SHEISISHSHEHGHSHONGHOHGHCHO] L=

Bottenstddplatta

R RN I O ) SN RN RSN RN RN RN RN I G RSN RN RN

M6x12

M6x30

M6x22

ST4X12

4mm



@ | Canvaslada 2

Bottenplatta for canvaslada 2

Hardvara
Koda | Namn Antal Specifikation
En Justerbar fot 4 st —
B Hopfallbart gangjarn 2 st —
C Gransblock 2 st —
D Kort sexkantsbult 12 + 1 st M6 x 12
E Medelstor sexkantsbult | 19 + 1 st M6 x 30
F Lang sexkantsbult 4 +1st M6 x 22
H Sjalvgangande -skruv | 16 + 2 st ST4 x 12
Jag | Sexkantnyckel 1 st 4 mm

4. Huvudparameter

1. Modell: EC013-599001

2. Skrivbordsstorlek (LxBxH): 1395 x 600 x 760 mm
3. Maxbelastning huvudskrivbord: 50 kg

5. Monteringsprocess

Steg 1: Montera sidoférlangningen (bild 1)

1. Lagg huvudéverdelen @®med framsidan nedat.

2. Rikta in sidoférlangningens topp @ mot vanster kant och fast den med tva
fallbara gangjarn (B).

3. Fast varje gangjarn med 6 sjalvgangande skruvar (H)

4. Rikta in tva gransblock (C) under forlangningens topp och fast dem med
gangtappsskruvar (H).



Hx16 W% Cx2 §% Bx2 <»

Steg 2: Montera vanster och hoger upphangningsplattor (bild
@)

1. Hall huvudbordsskivan Mmed framsidan nedat pa en plan yta.

2. Fast den vanstra upphangningsplattan @ péa de forborrade halen till vanster och
den hégra upphangningsplattan @ till héger.

3. Anvand 2 korta sexkantsbultar (D) for varje platta, totalt 4 bultar.

D x4

Steg 3: Montera de justerbara fotterna (bild ®)

1. Placera vanster ram @), mittram @® och hdger ram @3 upp och ner.

2. Fast de justerbara fotterna (A) i de nedre hérnen pa varje ram, totalt 1,8 meter.
3. Dra at de justerbara fotterna (A) for hand till 6nskad hojd.



Steg 4: Anslut ramarna och stodstingerna (bild @)

1. Stall vanster ram @), mittram @& och hoger ram @3 uppratt.

2. Placera den horisontella stodstangen & horisontellt mellan den vanstra ramen
@ och den mellersta ramen ®.

3. Fast de tva kopplingsréren (2 horisontellt mellan mittramen & och héger ram @3,
upptill och nedtill.

4. Anvand totalt 6 medelstora sexkantsbultar E for att fasta bada andarna av
stddstangen och kopplingsréren vid ramarna.

Ex6

Steg 5: Montera bordsskivorna och sidoférlangningen (bild ®)
1. Placera den monterade vanstra ramen (), mittramen & och hégra ramen @
uppratt och passa in dem med motsvarande hal pa undersidan av
huvudbordsskivan @ och sidoférlangningsskivan @.



2. Satt i den horisontella stodstangen & och de tva kopplingsréren @ i sina
respektive monteringslagen.

3. Anvand totalt 9 medelstora sexkantsbultar E for att fasta ramarna,
bordsskivorna, stédstangen och kopplingsréren ordentligt uppifran och ner.

Steg 6: Vand och las den U-formade stangen (bild ®)

13. Fall den U-formade stangen uppat fran nederkanten av den vanstra
ramen (0.

14. Snapp fast den U-formade stangen i motsvarande begransningsblock
under sidobordsskivan 2 och se till att den ar ordentligt last.

15. Oppna och sténg sidobordsskivan upprepade ganger for att
sakerstalla att den U-formade stangen falls ihop och lases smidigt och
tillforlitligt.

Steg 7: Montera den nedre stédpanelen (bild @)

-7-



1. Placera den nedre stodpanelen (4 langst ner mellan mittramen
och den hogra ramen (3.

2. Rikta in monteringshalen pa bottenpanelen och ramarna.

3. Anvand totalt 4 medelstora sexkantsbultar E for att fasta
bottenpanelen () vid mittramen & och héger ram (3.

@
G

@

1. Ta tvarstagsstangen ® och montera den i ett "X"-format pa baksidan av den
vanstra ramen (7 och mittramen ®.

2. Rikta in anslutningshalen och anvand totalt 4 korta sexkantsbultar D for att fasta
bada dndarna av tvarstaget till de tva ramarna.

Dx4 R

Steg 9: Montera plattformsfastena (bild ©)

-8-



1. Placera drop-in-plattformen (3 med framsidan nedat.

2. Rikta in de tva plattformsfastena @ med halen i bada andar av plattformen.
3. Anvand totalt 4 korta sexkantsbultar D for att fasta fastena ordentligt pa
plattformens undersida @.

Dx4 @
Steg 10: Montera drop-in-plattformen (bild )

1. Sétt in drop-in-plattformen 3 (med monterade fasten) i utrymmet mellan
vanster ram (0 och mittram (®).

2. Rikta in monteringshéalen i bada andar med upphangningsfastena och se till att
plattformen sitter jamnt.

3. Anvand totalt 4 langa sexkantsbultar F for att ordentligt fasta bada dndarna av
plattformen @ vid upphangningsfastena.



Fx4 &

Steg 11: Montera kanvaladorna (bild @)

1. Vik ut kanvasladan @ och forma den genom att dra ut sidorna.

2. Satt i en ladbotten av kanvas @ i Iadans botten @ och se till att den ligger platt.
3. Upprepa stegen ovan for att montera bada ladorna.

Steg 12: Montera kanvaladorna (bild @)

1. Sétt in de tva monterade Canvas-ladorna @ i ladskenorna pa skrivbordets
hdégra sida.

2. Se till att Iadorna glider in och ut smidigt. Monteringen ar nu klar.

-10 -



Paminnelse:

Nar monteringen ar klar, anvand insexnyckeln och andra verktyg for
att kontrollera och dra at alla skruvar ordentligt , och se till att
skrivbordet ar stabilt och sakert.

6. Bruksanvisning

Verifiera alla anslutningar fore anvandning.

* Lyft och sank forsiktigt nedfallningsplattformen och sidoférlangningen.

+ Sta inte pa bordet; maxbelastning 50 kg.

*Rengdér med en fuktig mjuk trasa; undvik rengéringsmedel med sura eller
Idsningsmedelsbaserade medel.

*Forvara inomhus i ett torrt, ventilerat utrymme.

7. Sakerhetsanvisningar

*Endast for inomhusbruk.

+ Hall heta foremal borta fran ytan.

*Barn bor anvanda under vuxendvervakning.

*Sluta anvanda omedelbart om du upptacker deformation eller I6sa bultar.
8. Underhall

1. Regelbunden atdragning: Kontrollera och dra at alla bultar,
skruvar, vred och hjullas var 90:e dag for att sakerstalla att ingenting

-1 -



ar 1ost eller slitet.

2. Rengoring och skotsel: Torka av ytan med en mjuk trasa och
undvik starka kemiska rengdringsmedel.

3. Fuktskydd: Hall bordet torrt, sarskilt nar det anvands eller férvaras,
for att forhindra att det bojs eller svullnar pa grund av fukt.

4. Rengdring och smorjning av hjul: Rengor regelbundet hjulen fran
damm och skrap till hjulaxlarna for att de ska kunna réra sig smidigt.
5. Kontroll av hjulslitage: Kontrollera regelbundet de lasbara hjulen
for tecken pa slitage, 16shet eller felaktiga lasmekanismer. Byt ut
dem vid behov for att sékerstalla séker anvandning.

Tillverkare: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adress: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 kanadensiska republiken.

Importerad till Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD

NSW 2122 Australien

Importerad till USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Plats, Rancho Cucamonga, Kalifornien 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
UK | REP | Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
EC | REP | Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-12-












VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MESA DE COSTURA PLEGABLE

MODELO:EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELO:EC013-599002

Estas son las instrucciones originales; lea atentamente todas las
instrucciones del manual antes de utilizarlo. VEVOR se reserva el derecho
de interpretar su manual de usuario. La apariencia del producto dependera
del producto que haya recibido. Le rogamos que nos disculpe si no le
informamos de nuevo si hay actualizaciones tecnolégicas o de software en

-1-



nuestro producto.
1. Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

Advertencia: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea atentamente el
@ manual de instrucciones. Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras
consultas.

Advertencia: Asegurese de usar protectores para los ojos cuando
utilice este producto.

2. INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

LEA TODAS las instrucciones antes de usar este producto. Recomendamos
encarecidamente no modificarlo ni utilizarlo para ninguna otra aplicacion
que no sea la prevista.

1. Limite de peso: asegurese de que la carga del escritorio principal
(estado plegado) no exceda el limite maximo especificado de 50 kg
para evitar deformaciones o dafos.

2. Estabilidad del escritorio: al expandir el escritorio, asegurese de
que las bisagras y los soportes estén seguros para evitar que se
doble o se tambalee repentinamente.

3. Ruedas bloqueables: cuando utilice la mesa en una posicion fija,
asegurese de que las ruedas bloqueables estén bloqueadas para
evitar que se muevan durante el uso.

4. Evite rayones: evite el contacto con objetos afilados en el
escritorio para evitar rayones o dafios.

5. Comprobacion previa al uso: antes de cada uso, verifique que
todos los tornillos, pernos, perillas y seguros de las ruedas estén
bien fijados para garantizar la estabilidad.

6. Almacenamiento adecuado: No coloque la mesa en entornos con
altas temperaturas, alta humedad o luz solar directa para evitar
dafiar la madera y los componentes.

7. No se pare sobre la mesa ni utilice ninguna parte de la mesa
como escalera para evitar dafios estructurales y riesgos de
seguridad.




3. Lista de piezas

Piezas estructurales

Ax6 @
Bx2 B
Cx2

D x 12+1 r”’(@ M6x12
Ex19+1 @

M6x30

$

Fx4+1 Q) wmexe2
H x16+2 % ST4x12

Ix1 N4mm

No

Nombre

Can
tida

Escritorio principal ¢

Escritorio auxiliar

Tablero de mesa pequefio

— | -

Soporte para tablero de mesa
pequefio

N

Barra de soporte transversal

puntal transversal

Marco izquierdo

Marco intermedio

Pieza colgante izquierda

Pieza colgante derecha

Escritorio de extension lateral

®9|8©® e & @O

Tubo de conexion

Nl alalalala




@ | Marco derecho 1

Placa de soporte inferior 1

@ | Cajon de caja de lona 2

Placa inferior de la caja de lona | 2
Hardware

Caodigo | Nombre Cantidad Especulacion
A Pie ajustable 4 piezas —

B Bisagra plegable 2 piezas —

do Bloque de limite 2 piezas —

D Perno hexagonal corto 12 + 1 piezas | M6 x 12

mi Perno hexagonal mediano | 19 + 1 piezas | M6 x 30

F Perno hexagonal largo 4 + 1 piezas | M6 x 22

H Tornillo autorroscante- 16 + 2 piezas | ST4 x 12

I Llave hexagonal 1 pieza 4 milimetros

4.Parametro principal

1. Modelo: EC013-599001

2. Tamano del escritorio (largo x ancho x alto): 1395 x 600 x 760 mm
3. Carga maxima del escritorio principal: 50 kg

5.Proceso de montaje

Paso 1: Instale la extension lateral superior (Fig. @)

1.Coloque la parte superior principal ®Wboca abajo.

2. Alinee la extension lateral superior @con el borde izquierdo vy fijela con dos
bisagras plegables (B).

3. Asegure cada bisagra con 6 tornillos autorroscantes (H)

4. Alinee dos bloques de limite (C) debajo de la parte superior de la extension y
fijelos con tornillos de rosca (H).



Hx16 W% Cx2 §% Bx2 <»

Paso 2: Instale las placas de suspension izquierda y derecha
(Fig- @)

1. Mantenga la mesa principal (Dboca abajo sobre una superficie plana.

2. Coloque la placa de suspension izquierda @ en los orificios previamente
perforados a la izquierda y la placa de suspensién derecha 10 en los orificios a la
derecha.

3. Utilice 2 pernos hexagonales cortos (D) para cada placa, para un total de 4
pernos.

D x4

Paso 3: Instale las patas ajustables (Fig. ®)
1. Coloque el marco izquierdo (), el marco central @ y el marco derecho @3 boca
abajo.



2. Coloque las patas ajustables (A) en las esquinas inferiores de cada marco, un
total de 6 patas.
3. Apriete las patas ajustables (A) con la mano hasta la altura deseada.

&)

Paso 4: Conecte los marcos y las barras de soporte (Fig. @)

1. Coloque el marco izquierdo (@, el marco central ® y el marco derecho @3 en
posicion vertical.

2. Coloque la barra de soporte horizontal ® horizontalmente entre el marco
izquierdo @ y el marco central ®.

3. Conecte los dos tubos conectores (2 horizontalmente entre el marco central
y el marco derecho (), en la parte superior e inferior.

4. Use un total de 6 pernos hexagonales medianos E para asegurar ambos
extremos de la barra de soporte y los tubos conectores a los marcos.

Ex6



Paso 5: Instale los tableros de mesa y la extension lateral
superior (Fig. ®)

1. Coloque el marco izquierdo @), el marco central ® y el marco derecho @3
ensamblados en posicién vertical, alineandolos con los orificios correspondientes
en la parte inferior del tablero principal @ y la extension lateral superior (.

2. Inserte la barra de soporte horizontal ® y los dos tubos conectores @ en sus
respectivas posiciones de montaje.

3. Use un total de 9 pernos hexagonales medianos E para fijar los marcos, los
tableros de las mesas, la barra de soporte y los tubos conectores de forma segura
de arriba a abajo.

Ex9 “p

Paso 6: Gire y bloquee la barra en forma de U (Fig. ®)

16. Gire la barra en forma de U hacia arriba desde la parte inferior del
marco izquierdo (@).

17. Encaje la barra en forma de U en los bloques de limite
correspondientes debajo del tablero lateral @ y asegurese de que esté
bien bloqueada.

18. Abray cierre la mesa lateral repetidamente para garantizar que la
barra en forma de U se pliegue y se bloquee de manera suave y confiable.



Paso 7: Instale el panel de soporte inferior (Fig. @)

1. Coloque el panel de soporte inferior (4 en la parte inferior entre el
marco central ® y el marco derecho @3.

2. Alinee los orificios de montaje del panel inferior y los marcos.

3. Use un total de 4 pernos hexagonales medianos E para fijar el
panel inferior @ al marco central ® y al marco derecho @3.

@
G

@

1. Tome la varilla transversal ®) e instélela en forma de “X” en la parte trasera del
marco izquierdo (D y el marco central ®.

2. Alinee los orificios de conexion y use un total de 4 pernos hexagonales cortos D
para asegurar ambos extremos del soporte transversal a los dos marcos.



©®

YA/,
pYES

Dx4 R

Paso 9: Instale los soportes de la plataforma (Fig. ©)
1. Coloque la plataforma desplegable 3 boca abajo.
2. Alinee los dos soportes de la plataforma @ con los orificios en ambos extremos

de la plataforma.
3. Utilice un total de 4 pernos hexagonales cortos D para fijar firmemente los

soportes a la parte inferior de la plataforma @

Dx4 4
Paso 10: Instale la plataforma empotrada (Fig. @)

1. Inserte la plataforma desplegable @ (con los soportes instalados) en el espacio
entre el marco izquierdo @ y el marco central ®.



2. Alinee los orificios de montaje en ambos extremos con los soportes de
suspension y asegurese de que la plataforma esté asentada de manera uniforme.
3. Use un total de 4 pernos hexagonales largos F para fijar de forma segura
ambos extremos de la plataforma @ a los soportes de suspension.

Fx4 Gy

Paso 11: Ensamblar los cajones de lona (Fig. @)
1. Despliega el cajén de lona @ y dale forma tirando de los lados.
2. Inserte un fondo de cajon de lona (® en la parte inferior del cajon @,

asegurandose de que quede plano.
3. Repita los pasos anteriores para ensamblar ambos cajones.

Paso 12: Instale los cajones de lona (Fig. @)
1. Inserte los dos cajones de lona ensamblados @ en los rieles de los cajones en

el lado derecho del escritorio.

-10 -



2. Asegurese de que los cajones se deslicen hacia adentro y hacia afuera con

suavidad. El montaje esta completo.

Recordatorio :

Después de completar el montaje, utilice la llave hexagonal y otras
herramientas para verificar y apretar completamente todos los
tornillos , asegurandose de que el escritorio esté estable y seguro.

6. Instrucciones de funcionamiento

*Verifique todas las conexiones antes de usar.

sLevante y baje la plataforma abatible y la extensién lateral superior con
cuidado.

*No se suba a la mesa; carga maxima 50 kg.

sLimpie con un pafio suave humedo; evite usar limpiadores acidos o
solventes.

*Conservar en interiores, en un lugar seco y ventilado.

7. Notas de seguridad

*Solo para uso en interiores.

* Mantenga los objetos calientes alejados de la superficie.

*Los nifios deben utilizarlo bajo la supervision de un adulto.

*Deje de usarlo inmediatamente si nota deformacion o pernos flojos.

-1 -



8 . Mantenimiento

1. Ajuste regular: cada 90 dias, revise y ajuste todos los pernos,
tornillos, perillas y seguros de las ruedas para asegurarse de que
nada esté flojo o desgastado.

2. Limpieza y cuidado: Limpie la superficie con un pafo suave y
evite usar limpiadores quimicos agresivos.

3. Prevencién de la humedad: mantenga la mesa seca,
especialmente cuando esté en uso o guardada, para evitar que se
deforme o se hinche debido a la humedad.

4. Limpieza y lubricacion de las ruedas: Limpie periddicamente las
ruedas giratorias para eliminar el polvo y los residuos de los ejes de
las ruedas para mantenerlas en movimiento sin problemas.

5. Comprobacion del desgaste de las ruedas: Revise
periddicamente las ruedas bloqueables para detectar signos de
desgaste, holgura o mecanismos de bloqueo defectuosos.
Reemplacelas si es necesario para garantizar un uso seguro.

Fabricante: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Direcciéon: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.

Importado a AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET, EASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia

Importado a EE. UU.: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Lugar, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
UK | REP | Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
EC | REP | Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-12-



-13-












VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

TAVOLO DA CUCITO PIEGHEVOLE

MODELLO:EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELLO:EC013-599002

Queste sono le istruzioni originali, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le
istruzioni del manuale prima dell'uso. VEVOR si riserva la piena
interpretazione del proprio manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto
dipendera dal prodotto ricevuto. Vi preghiamo di scusarci se non vi
informeremo piu in caso di aggiornamenti tecnologici o software sul nostro

-1-



prodotto.
1. Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza

Avvertenza - Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, I'utente deve leggere
@ attentamente il manuale di istruzioni. Conservare queste istruzioni per
un uso futuro.

Avvertenza: assicurarsi di indossare protezioni per gli occhi quando si
utilizza questo prodotto.

2. ISTRUZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA

LEGGERE TUTTE le istruzioni prima di utilizzare questo prodotto. Si
raccomanda vivamente di non modificare e/o utilizzare questo prodotto per
applicazioni diverse da quelle per cui & stato progettato.

1. Limite di peso: assicurarsi che il carico del desktop principale (in
stato di piegatura) non superi il limite massimo specificato di 50 kg
per evitare deformazioni o danni.

2. Stabilita del desktop: quando si espande il desktop, assicurarsi
che le cerniere e i supporti siano ben saldi per evitare pieghe o
oscillazioni improvvise.

3. Ruote girevoli bloccabili: quando si utilizza il tavolo in una
posizione fissa, assicurarsi che le ruote girevoli bloccabili siano
bloccate per evitare movimenti durante I'uso.

4. Evitare graffi: evitare il contatto con oggetti appuntiti sulla
scrivania per prevenire graffi o danni.

5. Controllo prima dell'uso: prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare che tutte
le viti, i bulloni, le manopole e i blocchi delle rotelle siano ben fissati
per garantire la stabilita.

6. Conservazione corretta: non posizionare il tavolo in ambienti con
temperature elevate, elevata umidita o luce solare diretta per evitare
danni al legno e ai componenti.

7. Vietato salire in piedi: non salire in piedi sul tavolo né utilizzare
alcuna parte del tavolo come scala a pioli per evitare danni strutturali
e rischi per la sicurezza.




3. Elenco delle parti

Parti strutturali

Ax6 @
Bx2 B
Cx2

D x 12+1 r”’(@ M6x12
Ex19+1 @

M6x30

$

Fx4+1 Q) wmexe2
H x16+2 % ST4x12

Ix1 N4mm

NO

Nome

Qu
anti

—
Q-

Desktop principale ¢

Desktop ausiliario

Piccola tavola da tavolo

Piccolo supporto da tavolo

Barra di supporto trasversale

Puntone trasversale

Cornice sinistra

Cornice centrale

Pezzo appeso a sinistra

Pezzo appeso a destra

Estensione laterale del desktop

Tubo di collegamento

SlSIEISICHCISHCHCGHCHSNCONG)

Cornice destra

ANl




Piastra di supporto inferiore 1

@ | Cassettoin tela 2

Piastra inferiore della scatola di 5

tela

Hardware

Codice | Nome Quantita Specifiche
UN Piedino regolabile 4 pezzi —

B Cerniera pieghevole 2 pezzi —

C Blocco limite 2 pezzi —

D Bullone esagonale corto | 12 + 1 pezzi | M6 x 12

E Bullone esagonale medio | 19 + 1 pezzi | M6 x 30

F Bullone esagonale lungo | 4 + 1 pezzi M6 x 22
H Vite -autofilettante 16 + 2 pezzi | ST4 x 12
10 Chiave esagonale 1pz 4 millimetri

4. Parametro principale

1. Modello: EC013-599001

2. Dimensioni del desktop (LxWxH): 1395 x600x760 mm
3. Carico massimo del desktop principale: 50 kg

5. Processo di assemblaggio
Fase 1: installare la parte superiore dell'estensione laterale (Fig.

@)

1. Posizionare la parte superiore principale Da faccia in giu.

2. Allineare la parte superiore dell'estensione laterale @ al bordo sinistro e fissarla
con due cerniere pieghevoli (B).

3.Fissare ogni cerniera con 6 viti autofilettanti (H)

4. Allineare due blocchi di limitazione (C) sotto la parte superiore dell'estensione e
fissarli con viti autofilettanti (H).



Hx16 W% Cx2 §% Bx2 <»

Fase 2: installare le piastre di supporto sinistra e destra (Fig. @)
1. Tenere il piano del tavolo principale @ rivolto verso il basso su una superficie

piana.

2. Fissare la piastra di sospensione sinistra © ai fori preforati a sinistra e la piastra
di sospensione destra (0 a destra.

3. Utilizzare 2 bulloni esagonali corti (D) per ogni piastra, per un totale di 4 bulloni.

D x4

Fase 3: installare i piedini regolabili (Fig. ®)

1. Posizionare il telaio sinistro (@, il telaio centrale @ e il telaio destro @3 capovolti.
2. Fissare i piedini regolabili (A) agli angoli inferiori di ogni telaio, per un totale di 6
piedi.

3. Serrare manualmente i piedini regolabili (A) all'altezza desiderata.

-5-



Fase 4: Collegare i telai e le barre di supporto (Fig. @)

1. Posizionare in verticale il telaio sinistro (@, il telaio centrale @ e il telaio destro
@®.

2. Posizionare la barra di supporto orizzontale ® orizzontalmente tra il telaio
sinistro @ e il telaio centrale ®.

3. Fissare i due tubi di collegamento @ orizzontalmente tra il telaio centrale ® e il
telaio destro @3, in alto e in basso.

4. Utilizzare un totale di 6 bulloni esagonali medi E per fissare entrambe le
estremita della barra di supporto e dei tubi di collegamento ai telai.

Ex6

Fase 5: installare i piani del tavolo e il piano di estensione
laterale (Fig. ®)



1. Posizionare in verticale il telaio sinistro (@), il telaio centrale ® e il telaio destro
(3 assemblati, allineandoli con i fori corrispondenti sul lato inferiore del piano del
tavolo principale @ e del piano di estensione laterale (.

2. Inserire la barra di supporto orizzontale ® e i due tubi di collegamento @ nelle
rispettive posizioni di montaggio.

3. Utilizzare un totale di 9 bulloni esagonali medi E per fissare saldamente i telai, i
piani dei tavoli, la barra di supporto e i tubi di collegamento dall'alto verso il basso.

Ex9 “ap

Fase 6: capovolgere e bloccare la barra a forma di U (Fig. ®)
19. Ruotare la barra a forma di U verso I'alto dalla parte inferiore del telaio
sinistro (@).

20. Inserire la barra a forma di U nei blocchi di limitazione corrispondenti
sotto il piano laterale del tavolo @ e assicurarsi che sia bloccata
saldamente.

21. Aprire e chiudere ripetutamente il piano laterale del tavolo per
garantire che la barra a forma di U si pieghi e si blocchi in modo fluido e
affidabile.



Fase 7: Installare il pannello di supporto inferiore (Fig. @)

1. Posizionare il pannello di supporto inferiore (4 in basso tra il telaio
centrale ® e il telaio destro 3.

2. Allineare i fori di montaggio del pannello inferiore e dei telai.

3. Utilizzare un totale di 4 bulloni esagonali medi E per fissare il
pannello inferiore (9 al telaio centrale ® e al telaio destro (3.

@
G

@

1. Prendere la barra di rinforzo trasversale ©® e installarla a forma di “X” sul retro

del telaio sinistro (@) e del telaio centrale (®).
2. Allineare i fori di collegamento e utilizzare un totale di 4 bulloni esagonali corti D

per fissare entrambe le estremita della traversa ai due telai.



©®

YA/,
pYES

Dx4 R

Fase 9: Installare le staffe della piattaforma (Fig. ©)
1. Posizionare la piattaforma Drop-in @) rivolta verso il basso.
2. Allineare le due staffe della piattaforma @ con i fori su entrambe le estremita

della piattaforma.
3. Utilizzare un totale di 4 bulloni esagonali corti D per fissare saldamente le staffe

alla parte inferiore della piattaforma @

Dx4 4
Fase 10: Installare la piattaforma Drop-in (Fig. @)

1. Inserire la piattaforma Drop-in @) (con le staffe installate) nello spazio tra il telaio

sinistro (@ e il telaio centrale ®.



2. Allineare i fori di montaggio su entrambe le estremita con le staffe di supporto e
assicurarsi che la piattaforma sia posizionata uniformemente.

3. Utilizzare un totale di 4 bulloni esagonali lunghi F per fissare saldamente
entrambe le estremita della piattaforma @ alle staffe di sospensione.

Fx4 Gy

Fase 11: Assemblare i cassetti in tela (Fig. @)

1. Aprire il cassetto della tela @ e dargli forma tirando verso l'esterno i lati.
2. Inserire il fondo del cassetto in tela @0 nella parte inferiore del cassetto @9,
assicurandosi che sia ben appoggiato.

3. Ripetere i passaggi precedenti per assemblare entrambi i cassetti.

Fase 12: Installare i cassetti in tela (Fig. (2)
1. Inserire i due cassetti Canvas assemblati @ nelle guide dei cassetti sul lato

destro della scrivania.

-10 -



2. Assicurarsi che i cassetti scorrano dentro e fuori senza intoppi. Il montaggio &
ora completo.

a2

Promemoria :

Dopo aver completato il montaggio, utilizzare la chiave esagonale e
altri utensili per controllare e serrare completamente tutte le viti ,
assicurandosi che la scrivania sia stabile e sicura.

6. Istruzioni per I' uso

*Verificare tutti i collegamenti prima dell'uso.

*Sollevare e abbassare delicatamente la piattaforma a scomparsa e la
parte superiore dell'estensione laterale.

*Non salire sul tavolo; carico massimo 50 kg.

*Pulire con un panno morbido umido; evitare detergenti acidi o solventi.
*Conservare al chiuso, in un luogo asciutto e ventilato.

7. Note di sicurezza

*Solo per uso interno.

*Tenere gli oggetti caldi lontani dalla superficie.

| bambini devono utilizzare il prodotto sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
*Interrompere immediatamente I'uso se si notano deformazioni o bulloni
allentati.

-1 -



8. Manutenzione

1. Serraggio regolare: ogni 90 giorni, controllare e serrare tutti i
bulloni, le viti, le manopole e i blocchi delle ruote per assicurarsi che
nulla sia allentato o usurato.

2. Pulizia e cura: pulire la superficie con un panno morbido ed
evitare detergenti chimici aggressivi.

3. Prevenzione dell'umidita: mantenere il tavolo asciutto, soprattutto
quando € in uso o quando & riposto, per evitare deformazioni o
rigonfiamenti dovuti all'umidita.

4. Pulizia e lubrificazione delle ruote girevoli: pulire regolarmente le
ruote girevoli da polvere e detriti sugli assi delle ruote per
mantenerle fluide.

5. Controllo dell'usura delle ruote girevoli: controllare periodicamente
le ruote girevoli bloccabili per verificare la presenza di segni di usura,
allentamenti o meccanismi di bloccaggio difettosi. Sostituirle se
necessario per garantire un utilizzo sicuro.

Produttore: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Indirizzo: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.

Importato in AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
Nuovo Galles del Sud 2122 Australia

Importato negli USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Luogo, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
UK | REP | Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
EC | REP | Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-12-



-13-












VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

SKLADANY STOL DO SZYCIA

MODEL:EC013-599002






VEVOR FOLDING SEWING TABLE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL:EC013-599002

To jest oryginalna instrukcja obstugi. Przed uzyciem prosimy o dokfadne
zapoznanie sie z trescig instrukgji. Firma VEVOR zastrzega sobie prawo
do jednoznacznej interpretacji niniejszej instrukcji obstugi. Wyglad
produktu zalezy od stanu, w jakim go otrzymali Panstwo. Prosimy o
wyrozumiatos¢, ale nie bedziemy Panstwa ponownie informowac o

-1-



aktualizacjach technologicznych lub oprogramowania naszego produktu.
1. Wazne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

Ostrzezenie — Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazen, uzytkownik musi
@ uwaznie przeczytac¢ instrukcje obstugi. Zachowaj te instrukcje do
wykorzystania w przysztosci.

Ostrzezenie: Podczas stosowania tego produktu nalezy nosic¢ okulary
ochronne.

2. OGOLNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

PRZECZYTAJ WSZYSTKIE instrukcje przed uzyciem tego produktu.
Zdecydowanie zalecamy, aby nie modyfikowa¢ tego produktu i/lub nie
uzywac go do celéw innych niz te, do ktérych zostat zaprojektowany.

1. Ograniczenie wagowe: Upewnij sie, ze obcigzenie giéwnego blatu
(w stanie ztozonym) nie przekracza maksymalnego okreslonego
limitu 5,0 kg, aby unikng¢ odksztatcenia lub uszkodzenia.

2. Stabilnosc¢ blatu: Rozktadajgc blat, upewnij sie, ze zawiasy i
podpory sg solidne, aby zapobiec nagtemu ztozZeniu sie lub chwianiu
blatu.

3. Blokada kotek: W przypadku korzystania ze stotu w ustalonej
pozycji, nalezy upewnic sie, ze blokowane kotka sg zablokowane,
aby zapobiec przesuwaniu sie stotu podczas uzytkowania.

4. Unikaj zarysowan: Aby zapobiec zarysowaniom lub uszkodzeniom,
unikaj kontaktu z ostrymi przedmiotami na biurku.

5. Kontrola przed uzyciem: Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzic,
czy wszystkie Sruby, nakretki, pokretta i blokady kétek sg solidnie
dokrecone, aby zapewnic¢ stabilnosc¢.

6. Prawidtowe przechowywanie: Nie nalezy umieszczac stotu w
miejscach o wysokiej temperaturze, duzej wilgotnosci ani
narazonych na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych, aby
zapobiec uszkodzeniu drewna i podzespotdw.

7. Zakaz stania: Nie stawaj na blacie stotu ani nie uzywaj zadnej
jego czesci jako drabiny, aby unikng¢ uszkodzen konstrukcyjnych i
zagrozenia bezpieczenstwa.




3. Lista czesci

Ax6 ©)
Bx2 <&
Cx2
Dx12+1 @
Ex19+1 &
Fxat1 G
Hx16+2 @
Ix1 N
Czesci konstrukcyjne

NI Nazwa I’Ios

E. ¢

@ | Gtowny pulpit ¢ 1

@ | Pulpit pomocniczy 1

3 | Mata tablica stotowa 1

@ | Maty wspornik stotu 2

® | Belka podporowa poprzeczna 1

©® | Podpora poprzeczna 1

@ | Lewa ramka 1

Srodkowa rama 1

© | Lewy element wiszgcy 1

Prawa czes$¢ wiszgca 1

@ | Boczne przedtuzenie biurka 1

@ | Ruratgczaca 2

@ | Prawa rama 1

M6x12

M6x30

M6x22

ST4X12

4mm



Dolna ptyta podporowa 1
@ | Szuflada z ptétna 2
Dolna ptyta ptéciennego 5
pudetka
Sprzet komputerowy
Kod | Nazwa llos¢ Spec
A Regulowana stopka 4 szt. —
B Zawias sktadany 2 szt. —
C Blok graniczny 2 szt. —
D Krétka $ruba szesciokgtna | 12 + 1 szt. M6 x 12
mi | Sruba szesciokatna $rednia | 19 + 1 szt. M6 x 30
F Dtuga $ruba szesciokgtna | 4 + 1 szt. M6 x 22
H Wkret samogwintujgcy- 16 + 2 szt. ST4 x 12
I Klucz imbusowy 1 szt. 4 mm

4. Gtéwny parametr

1. Model: EC013-599001

2. Wymiary biurka (dt. x szer. x wys.): 1395 x 600 x 760 mm
3. Maksymalne obcigzenie gtébwnego blatu: 50 kg

5. Proces montazu

Krok 1: Montaz gérnego przediuzenia bocznego (rys. @)

1. Potéz gtowny blat @ strong do dotu.

2. Wyréwnaj goérne przedtuzenie boczne 2 z lewg krawedzig i przymocuj za
pomoca dwdch sktadanych zawiaséw (B).

3. Przymocuj kazdy zawias za pomocg 6 wkretow samogwintujgcych (H)

4. Wyréwnaj dwa bloki ograniczajgce (C) pod gorng czescig przedtuzenia i
przymocuj je za pomocg wkretéw samogwintujgcych (H).



Hx16 W% Cx2 §% Bx2 <»

Krok 2: Zamontuj lewa i prawg plyte wieszakowg (rys. @)

1. Pot6z gtowny blat stotu (O strong do dotu na ptaskiej powierzchni.

2. Przymocuj lewg plytke wieszakowg @ do wywierconych wczesniej otworéw po
lewej stronie, a prawg ptytke wieszakowg (0) do prawe;j.

3. Do kazdej ptyty uzyj 2 krétkich $rub imbusowych (D), tacznie 4 srub.

D x4

Krok 3: Montaz nézek regulowanych (rys. ®)

1. Pot6z lewg rame @), $rodkowg rame @ i prawg rame @ do gory nogami.

2. Przymocuj regulowane nézki (A) do dolnych rogéw kazdej ramy, tgcznie 6 stép.
3. Dokre¢ recznie nézki regulowane (A) do zadanej wysokosci.



Krok 4: Polacz ramy i belki podporowe (rys. @)

1. Postaw lewg rame @, srodkowg rame @ i prawg rame {3 pionowo.

2. Umie$¢ poziomy wspornik & poziomo pomiedzy lewg ramg @ a srodkowa
ramg ®.

3. Przymocuj dwie rury fgczace (2 poziomo pomiedzy ramg $rodkowg @ a ramg
prawg @3, u gory i u dotu.

4. Uzyj fgcznie 6 $rub imbusowych $redniej wielkosci E, aby przymocowac oba
konce belki nosnej i rurek tgcznikowych do ram.

Ex6

Krok 5: Zamontuj blaty i boczne przedtuzenie blatu (rys. ®)

1. Umie$¢ zmontowang lewg rame (@), $rodkowg rame @ i prawg rame 3 pionowo,
wyréwnujac je z odpowiednimi otworami na spodniej stronie gtéwnego blatu stotu
@ i bocznego przedtuzenia blatu dD.



2. W6z poziomy pret podporowy ® i dwie rury taczace (2 do odpowiednich
pozycji montazowych.

3. Uzyj fgcznie 9 srub imbusowych $redniej wielkosci E, aby solidnie przymocowac
ramy, blaty, belke nosng i rury fgczace od gory do dotu.

Krok 6: Odwréé i zablokuj pret w ksztalcie litery U (rys. ®)

22. Odwroé pret w ksztatcie litery U do gory od dotu lewej ramki (0.

23. Wecisnij pret w ksztatcie litery U w odpowiednie bloki ograniczajgce pod
blatem bocznym @) i upewnij sie, ze jest bezpiecznie zablokowany.

24. Wielokrotnie otwieraj i zamykaj boczny blat stotu, aby upewnic sie, ze
drazek w ksztafcie litery U sktada sie i blokuje ptynnie i niezawodnie.

Krok 7: Zamontuj dolny panel podporowy (rys. @)
1. Umiesc¢ dolny panel podporowy (4 na dole, pomiedzy ramg
$rodkowg ® a ramg prawg 3.



2. Dopasuj otwory montazowe dolnego panelu i ramek.
3. Uzyj tacznie 4 srub imbusowych sredniej wielkosci E, aby
przymocowac dolny panel 49 do ramy srodkowej ® i ramy prawej (3.

@
G

0

1. Wez poprzeczke ® i zamontuj jg w ksztatcie litery ,X” z tytu lewej ramy @ i
Srodkowej ramy @.

2. Dopasuj otwory potgczeniowe i uzyj fgcznie 4 krétkich srub imbusowych D, aby
przymocowac oba konce poprzeczki do dwéch ram.

‘ ®
N/,
7

Dx4 ("’(@

Krok 9: Zamontuj wsporniki platformy (rys. @)
1. Pot6z platforme @) strong do dotu.
2. Dopasuj dwa wsporniki platformy @ do otworéw na obu koncach platformy.

-8-



3. Uzyj tgcznie 4 krétkich srub imbusowych D, aby solidnie przymocowac

wsporniki do spodu platformy &

Dx4 4
Krok 10: Zainstaluj platforme wpuszczang (rys. @)

1. Wtéz platforme wsuwang @) (z zamontowanymi wspornikami) w przestrzen
miedzy lewg ramg @ a $rodkowg ramg ®.

2. Dopasuj otwory montazowe na obu koncach do wspornikow wieszaka i upewnij
sig, ze platforma jest osadzona réwnomiernie.

3. Uzyj tgcznie 4 dtugich srub imbusowych F, aby solidnie przymocowac oba
konce platformy @ do wspornikéw wieszaka.

Fx4 Gy



Krok 11: Zt6z szuflady z ptétna (rys. @)

1. Rozi6z szuflade Canvas @ i nadaj jej ksztatt, wyciggajac jej boki.

2. Wiz dolng czesé szuflady (0 z ptétna na dno szuflady @, upewniajgc sie, ze
lezy ptasko.

3. Powtérz powyzsze kroki, aby ztozy¢ obie szuflady.

Krok 12: Montaz szuflad Canvas (rys. (2)

1. Wtéz dwie zmontowane szuflady Canvas Drawers (5 do prowadnic szuflad po

prawej stronie biurka.
2. Upewnij sie, ze szuflady ptynnie sie wsuwajg i wysuwajg. Montaz jest

zakonczony.

a2

Przypomnienie :

-10 -



Po zakonczeniu montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ za pomocg klucza
imbusowego i innych narzedzi, czy wszystkie sruby sg dobrze
dokrecone , upewniajgc sie, ze biurko jest stabilne i bezpieczne.

6. Instrukcja obstugi

*Przed uzyciem sprawdz wszystkie potgczenia.

* Delikatnie podnies i opus¢ platforme opuszczang i gorne przedtuzenie
boczne.

* Nie stawac¢ na stole; maksymalne obcigzenie 50 kg.

*Czysci¢ wilgotng, miekkg Sciereczkg; unikaé srodkéw czyszczacych
zawierajgcych kwasy lub rozpuszczalniki.

*Przechowywac w pomieszczeniu zamknigtym, suchym i przewiewnym.

7. Uwagi dotyczace bezpieczenstwa

*Tylko do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen.

*Trzymaj gorgce przedmioty z dala od powierzchni.

* Dzieci powinny uzywac produktu pod nadzorem osoby doroste;.

* W przypadku zauwazenia odksztatcen lub poluzowanych $rub nalezy
natychmiast zaprzestac¢ uzytkowania.

8. Konserwacja

1. Regularne dokrecanie: Co 90 dni nalezy sprawdzic i dokreci¢
wszystkie sruby, wkrety, pokretta i blokady koétek, aby upewnié sie,
ze nic nie jest luzne lub zuzyte.

2. Czyszczenie i pielegnacja: Przetrzyj powierzchnie migkka
Sciereczkg i unikaj stosowania silnych srodkéw czyszczacych o
dziataniu chemicznym.

3. Zapobieganie wilgoci: Utrzymuj stot w suchosci, szczegdlnie
podczas uzytkowania lub przechowywania, aby zapobiec jego
odksztatceniu lub pecznieniu pod wptywem wilgoci.

4. Czyszczenie i smarowanie kotek: Regularnie czys¢ kota kotek z
kurzu i zanieczyszczen gromadzgcych sie na osiach koétek, aby
zapewni¢ ich ptynny ruch.

5. Kontrola zuzycia kotek: Okresowo sprawdzaj kétka z blokadg pod
katem sladéw zuzycia, luzow lub wadliwego mechanizmu
blokujgcego. W razie potrzeby wymien je, aby zapewnic bezpieczne
uzytkowanie.

-1 -



Producent: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
szanghaj 200000 CN.

Importowane do AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD

NSW 2122 Australia

Importowane do USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Miejsce, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.

-12-












